

No. 21-60626

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT;
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**INTERVENOR THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC'S
RESPONSE TO THE PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

John Zecca
Jeffrey S. Davis
John Yetter
Joanne Pedone
THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC
805 King Farm Boulevard
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Stephen J. Kastenberg
Paul Lantieri III
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Seth D. Berlin
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006

Allyson N. Ho
Bradley G. Hubbard
Paulette C. Minter
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 573-2900

Amir C. Tayrani
Amalia E. Reiss
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Intervenor The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
I. Nasdaq is a private company that regulates its members and listed companies subject to Commission oversight.....	3
II. Nasdaq adopts the Board Diversity Rules in response to pervasive investor demand	4
III. The Commission approves the rules as consistent with the Exchange Act	6
IV. The panel upholds the Commission’s decision	7
Argument.....	9
I. The panel decision correctly held that Nasdaq isn’t a state actor and its rules aren’t attributable to the government.....	9
A. The panel decision comports with uniform precedent holding that self-regulatory organizations like Nasdaq aren’t subject to constitutional constraints.....	9
B. The panel decision is consistent with the Supreme Court’s <i>Moose Lodge</i> decision	12
C. The Commission’s approval of the Diversity Rules doesn’t convert them into state action	14
II. The panel decision correctly held that the Commission’s approval of the Board Diversity Rule is supported by substantial evidence	18
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Lehman</i> , 861 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984).....	3, 10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	15, 17
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	12
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regul., Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Desiderio v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Frazier v. Bd. of Trs. of Nw. Miss. Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exchange</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997).....	3, 10
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	2, 10, 16
<i>Miller v. Dunn</i> , 35 F.4th 1007 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Perpetual Secs., Inc. v. Tang</i> , 290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	17
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975)	10, 11
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>W.H. Scott Constr. Co. v. City of Jackson</i> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(8).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78s(h)	14

Regulations

69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (Dec. 8, 2004).....	3
71 Fed. Reg. 3550 (Jan. 23, 2006).....	4
